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108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2180

Hearing Impaired: 711

MEMORANDUM

Historic Resource Commission meeting of October 14, 2021

To: Historic Resource Commission Item 5.B
From: Heather Ferris, Planning Manager

Date: October 7, 2021

Subject: HRC-2021-0379 For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a

Section 106 Technical Report prepared due to Federal permitting for
telecommunications equipment at the Bristlecone Building on the Western
Nevada College campus, on property zoned Public Regional (PR) and located at
2201 W College Parkway, APN 007-521-01.

This item is before the Historic Resource Commission as a consulting agency. The proposed
telecommunications equipment requires permitting through the Federal Communications
Commission. Consistent with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966
( NHPA ), an analysis of the potential impacts on cultural resources has been prepared as part of
the permitting process. This report concludes that historic properties will not be affected by the
telecommunications equipment. The Commission will review the report (attached) and provide
comment as a consulting agency.

A Section 106 review process is a component of the NHPA. Section 106 of NHPA requires each
federal agency to identify and assess the effects their actions will have on historic and cultural
resources. The federal agency will consider public views and concerns about historic preservation
issues when making final project decision.



Environmental Corp. of America
1375 Union Hill Industrial Ct., Ste. A
Alpharetta, GA 30004

Phone:  770-667-2040
Fax No.: 770-667-2041

From: Elyse Hoganson - RECE‘V ED

elyse.hoganson@eca-usa.com

To: Rebecca L. Palmer - State Historic Preservation Officer
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 5004

oEp 27 2021
'E HISTORIC
STATE HISTORIC
PRESERVATION OFFICE

Carson City, Nevada 89701

TRANSMITTAL COVER SHEET

Date:

Subject:

Notes:

September 24, 2021

Section 106 Review

TCNS ID # 238096

Proposed Installation of Telecommunications Equipment
On a 38-Foot Tall Existing Building

Western Nevada College (FA# 15456809)

2201 West College Parkway

Carson City, Nevada

ECA Project No. X1568

E106 Filing #: 0009727149

Ms. Palmer,
Enclosed is one copy of the Section 106 Review documentation. We are requesting from
the SHPO concurrence with a finding of “No Effect”. If Please let me know if you have
any questions or if you need any additional information.
Thank you,
o~
[&Vrv “W
Elyse Hoganson, MHP
Project Manager

Environmental Corporation of America, 1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Suite A, Alpharetta, GA 30004
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ENVIRONMENTAL | GEOTECHNICAL | WETLANDS | ECOLOGY | CULTURAL RESOURCES I

Western Nevada College
(FA# 15456809)

2201 West College Parkway
Carson City, Nevada

ECA Project No. X1568

SUBMITTED TO: PREPARED BY:

Nevada State Historic Preservation Office Environmental Corporation of America
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 5004 1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Suite A
Carson City, Nevada 89701 Alpharetta, GA 30004
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12. Accessory Resources
Complete only if Accessory Resources are present. Include as many extra entries as necessary.

Accessory Property Type

[ Building [] [Structure [ | Object [] | Landscape (non-archaeological site) [ |

Accessory Resource Overview

Accessory Resource
Name
Construction Date | Contributing? Yes [] l No []
UTM (NAD 83, UTM Zone 11 North) | Easting: Northing:
Elevation: Direction facing: Photographer: Date:
Accessory Property Type
| Building [ ] [Structure [] | Object [ | Landscape (non-archaeological site) [ ]
Accessory Resource Overview
Accessory Resource
Name
Construction Date | Contributing? Yes [ ] | No []
UTM (NAD 83, UTM Zone 11 North) | Easting: Northing:
Elevation: Direction facing: Photographer: Date:

Nevada SHPO - ARA Form Page 7




ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION OF AMERICA

ENVIRONMENTAL | GEOTECHNICAL | WETLANDS | ECOLOGY | CULTURAL RESOURCES

September 24, 2021
Nevada State Historic Preservation Office
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 5004
Carson City, Nevada 89701

Attention: Ms. Rebecca L. Palmer — State Historic Preservation Officer

Subject: Section 106 Review
TCNS ID # 238096
Proposed Installation of Telecommunications Equipment
On a 38-Foot Tall Existing Building
Western Nevada College (FA# 15456809)
2201 West College Parkway
Carson City, Nevada
ECA Project No. X1568

Dear Ms. Palmer:

Environmental Corporation of America’s (ECA) client, AT&T Mobility, LLC is proposing to
install telecommunications equipment as described in the following FCC Form 621, Collocation
(CO) Submission Packet. Complete Wireless Consulting, Inc., is proposing to install four (4)
antennas (2 per sector, 2 sectors total) and associated equipment on an existing 38-foot building
located at 2201 West College Parkway, Carson City, Independent City County, Nevada (Subject
Building) at an approximate overall height of 43 feet above ground level. The Subject Building,
also known as the Bristlecone Building, is located on Western Nevada College’s campus. No
new ground disturbance is proposed. Construction drawings for the proposed undertaking are
included.

In accordance with the FCC's Second Amendment to the Nationwide Programmatic Agreement
(NPA) for the Collocation of Wireless Antennas, amended July 20, 2020, the proposed
collocation activities require Section 106 Review. Specifically, the Subject Building is over 45
years old, and the proposed undertaking exceeds the volumetric requirements. ECA was retained
to complete the required Section 106 compliance review for the proposed undertaking.

ECA has identified and evaluated Historic Properties, if any, within the APE for visual and direct
effects as directed in Section VI.D.1 and 2 of the Nationwide Programmatic Agreement,
effective on March 7, 2005. We identified one Historic Property [Raycraft Ranch (NRHP No.
76002243)] listed in the National Register of Historic Properties (NRHP) within the %2-mile APE
for visual effects but outside the APE for direct effects.

Atlanta, GA - Corporate Headquarters | 1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Alpharetta, GA 30004 | (770) 667-2040 | www.eca-usa.com



Ms. Palmer
Page 2

Based on our review of the Nevada Cultural Resource Information System (NVCRIS), we
identified no Historic Properties that have been determined eligible for listing on the NRHP.

Raycraft Ranch (NRHP No. 76002243) is located on Highway 395, approximately 2,000 feet
(610m) northeast of the proposed undertaking at its closest point. Based on ECA’s viewshed
assessment, the proposed undertaking would not be visible from the Historic Property,
photograph locations 1A-1D. Therefore, it is ECA’s opinion that the proposed undertaking
would have no effect on Raycraft Ranch (NRHP No. 76002243).

The APE for direct effects is the physical impact area of the undertaking. Accordingly, the APE
for direct effects for the proposed undertaking consists of the Subject Building (Bristlecone
Building). According to historic aerial photographs and information obtained from Western
Nevada College, the Subject Building was constructed in 1974. The building is a one-story,
irregular plan, steel and concrete education building and is part of Western Nevada College. The
building is largely composed of concrete panels sheltered beneath a metal paneled fascia and flat
roof. Overall, it is a typical example of a mid-to-late twentieth century masonry vernacular
education buildings. The Subject Building is not observed to embody the distinctive
characteristics of a type, period, or method of construction, represent the work of a master, or
embody high artistic values (Criterion C). No information was uncovered to suggest the property
is associated with events that have made a significant contribution to broad patterns of our
history (Criterion A), lives of persons significant in our past (Criterion B), or that it has yielded,
or may be likely to yield information important in history or prehistory (Criterion D). As such, it
is the opinion of ECA that the Subject Building is not eligible for listing on the NRHP due to
lack of historic and architectural significance, and there are no historic properties in the APE for
direct effects for the proposed undertaking.

It is ECA’s professional opinion that no archaeological Phase I field survey is necessary at the
Subject Building site. This conclusion was reached because no ground disturbance is proposed,
and direct effects would be limited to the Subject Building where the antennas and associated
equipment would be placed.

Based on our findings, we recommend no further consultation under Section 106 of the National
Historic Preservation Act for the proposed undertaking. Further, based on this documentation,
prepared in accordance with the Nationwide Programmatic Agreement effective March 7, 2005,
ECA has concluded that this undertaking would have no effect on any Historic Properties
identified in accordance with the NPA. Therefore, we recommend a finding of "No Effect" for
the proposed undertaking.

Atlanta, GA - Corporate Headquarters | 1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Alpharetta, GA 30004 | (770) 667-2040 | www.eca-usa.com



Ms. Palmer
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We are submitting this letter on behalf of AT&T Mobility, LLC to seek concurrence with this
finding and to comply with Federal Communications Commission (FCC) requirements as
identified in 47 CFR 1.1307. We request your concurrence with our finding. Please contact our
office with any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Environmental Corporation of America

r ;L .
U S S Bttt
Elyse Hogansort; MHP Laurel Bartlett, PhD

Project Manager Principal Investigator

Atlanta, GA - Corporate Headquarters | 1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Alpharetta, GA 30004 | (770) 667-2040 | www.eca-usa.com




FCC Form 621 FCC Wireless Telecommunications Bureau

Notification Date:
File Number:

Collocation (“CO”) Submission Packet

General Information

Approved by OMB

Se

3060 — 1039
e instructions for

public burden estimates

1) (Select only one) ( NE )

NE - New UA — Update of Application

WD — Withdrawal of Application

currently on file.

2) If this application is for an Update or Withdrawal, enter the file number of the pending application

File Number:

Applicant Information

3) FCC Registration Number (FRN): 0004979233

4) Name: AT&T Mobility, LLC

Contact Name

5) First Name: Colleen

6)M: B 7) Last Name: Thompson

8) Suffix:

9) Title:

Contact Information

And

10) P.O. Box: Jor

11) Street Address: 1120 20th Street NW

12) City: Washington

13) State: DC

14) Zip Code: 20036

15) Telephone Number: (202)457-3020

16) Fax Number:

17) E-mail Address: cm7512@att.com

Consultant Information

18) FCC Registration Number (FRN): 0019832559

19) Name: Environmental Corporation of America

Principal Investigator

20) First Name: Dina

21) MI: 22) Last Name: Bazzill

23) Suffix:

24) Title: MA, RPA - Principal Investigator

Principal Investigator Contact Information

And

25) P.O. Box: Ior

26) Street Address: 1375 Union Hill Industrial Court Suite A

27) City: Alpharetta

28) State: GA

29) Zip Code: 30004

30) Telephone Number: (770)667-2040

31) Fax Number:

32) E-mail Address: dina.bazzili@eca-usa.com

1 of 14
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Professional Qualification

33) Does the Principal Investigator satisfy the Secretary of the Interior's Professional Qualification Standards? (X )Yes ( )No

34) Areas of Professional Qualification:
( X ) Archaeologist

( ) Architectural Historian

{ X ) Historian

( ) Architect

( ) Other (Specify)

Additional Staff

35) Are there other staff involved who meet the Professional Qualification Standards of the Secretary of the Interior? (X)Yes ( )No

If “YES,” complete the following:

36) First Name: Laurel 37) ME: 38) Last Name: Bartlett 39) Suffix:

40) Titie: PhD ~ Principal Investigator

41) Areas of Professional Qualification:
( )} Archaeologist

( X ) Architectural Historian

( X ) Historian

( ) Architect

( ) Other (Specify)

36) First Name: Annamarie 37)ML: 38) Last Name: Howell 39) Suffix:

40) Title: MA - Senior Historian

41) Areas of Professional Qualification:
( } Archaeologist

( ) Architectural Historian

( X ) Historian

( ) Architect

( ) Other (Specify)

2of 14 FCC Form 621
May 2014




36) First Name: Elyse 37) M: 38) Last Name: Hoganson 39) Suffix:
40) Title: MHP - Project Architectural Historian
41) Areas of Professional Qualification:
( ) Archaeologist
{ X ) Architectural Historian
( ) Historian
( ) Architect
( ) Other (Specify)
3of14 FCC Form 621

May 2014




Site Information
Tower Construction Notification System

1) TCNS Notification Number: 238096

Site Information

2) Positive Train Control Filing Subject to Expedited Treatment Under Program Comment: ( )Yes (X )No

3) Site Name: Western Nevada College (FA# 15456809)

4) Site Address: 2201 West College Parkway

5) Detailed Description of Project:

6) City: Carson City 7) State: NV 8) Zip Code: 89703

9) County/Borough/Parish: CARSON CITY

College Drive, West College Pkwy

10) Nearest Crossroads:
11) NAD 83 Latitude (DD-MM-SS.S): 39-11-08.5 (X )Nor( )8
12) NAD 83 Longitude (DD-MM-SS.5):  119-47-27.7 ( )Eor(X )W

Collocation Information

13) Antennas will be located on (Select One):

() Communications Tower (Select One): ( ) Guyed Lattice Tower ( ) Self-supporting Lattice ( ) Monopole

( ) Other (Describe):

(X )Non-Tower Structure (Describe Structure): Building with Antenna on top

131

14) Tower height above ground level (including top-mounted attachments such as lightning rods): ( ) Feet ( X )Meters

15) Description of Antennas to be collocated (e.g. number, type, shape, dimensions, color):

install four (4) antennas (2 per sector, 2 sectors total) and associated equipment on an existing 38-foot building

16) Will the Antennas be placed at multiple levels on the structure? ( )JYes ( X )No

If “Yes", describe placement:

If “No", specify the height of collocation above ground: 43.0 (X )Feet ( ) Meters

17) Structure Completion Year: 1974 (YYYY)

( ) Check here if your year provided is approximate.

40f 14 FCC Form 621
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18) Has the Communications Tower or Non-Tower Structure been the subject of SHPO/THPO review?
If "Yes", specify the following:

Company that made the submission:

Date submitted: SHPO/THPO Reference Number:

(

)Yes ( X )No

19) Is the Communications Tower or Non-Tower Structure eligible for listing on the National Register?

(

)Yes ( X)No

Collocation Status

20) Current Collocation Status (Select One):

( X ) Construction and/or installation has not yet commenced

( ) Construction and/or installation has commenced, but is not completed
Construction and/or installation commenced on:

( ) Construction has been completed

Construction and/or installation commenced on:

Construction and/or installation completed on:

Determination of Effect

21) Direct Effects (Select One):

( X ) No Historic Properties in Area of Potential Effects (APE)
( ) No Effect on Historic Properties in APE

( ) No Adverse Effect on Historic Properties in APE

( ) Adverse Effect on one or more Historic Properties in APE

22) Visual Effects (Select One):

( ) No Historic Properties in Area of Potential Effects (APE)
( X ) No Effect on Historic Properties in APE

( ) No Adverse Effect on Historic Properties in APE

( ) Adverse Effect on one or more Historic Properties in APE

50f14
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Tribal/NHO Involvement

effects?

1) Have Indian Tribes or Native Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs) been identified that may attach religious and cultural
significance to historic properties which may be affected by the undertaking within the APEs for direct and visual

(X )Yes (

)No

2a) Tribes/NHOs contacted through TCNS Notification Number: 238096 Number of Tribes/NHOs:

6

2b) Tribes/NHOs contacted through an alternate system: Number of Tribes/NHOs:

0

Tribe/NHO Contacted Through TCNS

3) Tribe/NHO FRN:

4) Tribe/NHO Name: Eastern Shoshone Tribe

Contact Name

5) First Name: Josh 6) MI: 7) Last Name: Mann

8) Suffix:

9) Tittle: THPO

Dates & Response

10) Date Contacted _09/22/2021 11) Date Replied

{ X ) NoReply
( ) Replied/No interest
( ) Replied/Have Interest

( )} Replied/Other

Tribe/NHO Contacted Through TCNS

3) Tribe/NHO FRN:

4) Tribe/NHO Name: Kaibab Band of Paiute Indians

Contact Name

5) First Name: Daniel 6) Ml: 7) Last Name: Bulletts

8) Suffix:

9) Title: Environmental Program Director

Dates & Response

10) Date Contacted _09/23/2021 11) Date Replied
{ X ) NoReply

( ) Replied/No Interest

( ) Replied/Have Interest

( ) Replied/Other

6 of 14
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Tribal/NHO Involvement

effects?

1) Have Indian Tribes or Native Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs) been identified that may attach religious and cultural
significance to historic properties which may be affected by the undertaking within the APEs for direct and visual

(X )Yes (

) No

2a) Tribes/NHOs contacted through TCNS Notification Number: 238096 Number of Tribes/NHOs:

6

2b) Tribes/NHOs contacted through an alternate system: Number of Tribes/NHOs:

0

Tribe/NHO Contacted Through TCNS

3) Tribe/NHO FRN:

4) Tribe/NHO Name: Northwestern Band of Shoshone Nation

Contact Name

5) First Name: Montana & Associates 6) MI: 7) Last Name: LLC

8) Suffix:

9) Title: Attorney

Dates & Response

10) Date Contacted _09/22/2021 11) Date Replied
( X ) NoReply

( ) Replied/No Interest

( ) Replied/Have Interest

() Replied/Other

Tribe/NHO Contacted Through TCNS

3) Tribe/NHO FRN:

4) Tribe/NHO Name: Reno-Sparks Indian Colony

Contact Name

5) First Name: Michon 6)MI: R 7) Last Name: Eben

8) Suffix:

9) Titte: THPO

Dates & Response

10) Date Contacted _09/23/2021 11) Date Replied
( X ) No Reply

( ) Replied/No Interest

( ) Replied/Have Interest

( } Replied/Other

7 of 14
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Tribal/NHO Involvement

1) Have Indian Tribes or Native Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs) been identified that may attach religious and cultural
significance to historic properties which may be affected by the undertaking within the APEs for direct and visual ( X )Yes ( )} No
effects?

2a) Tribes/NHOs contacted through TCNS Notification Number: 238096 Number of Tribes/NHOs: __ 6

2b) Tribes/NHOs contacted through an alternate system: Number of Tribes/NHOs: _0

Tribe/NHO Contacted Through TCNS

3) Tribe/NHO FRN:

4) Tribe/NHO Name: Skull Valley Band Goshute

Contact Name

5) First Name: Candace 6) Ml: 7) Last Name: Bear 8) Suffix:

9) Title: Chairman

Dates & Response

10) Date Contacted w

11) Date Replied
( X ) NoReply

( ) Replied/No Interest

( )} Replied/Have Interest

( ) Replied/Other

Tribe/NHO Contacted Through TCNS

3) Tribe/NHO FRN:

4) Tribe/NHO Name: Washoe Tribe of Nevada & California

Contact Name

5) First Name: Darrel 6) Mk 7) Last Name: Cruz 8) Suffix:

9) Title: THPO

Dates & Response

10) Date Contacted 09/22/2021 11) Date Replied
( X ) NoReply

( ) Replied/No Interest

( } Replied/Have Interest

( )} Replied/Other

8of 14 FCC Form 621
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Tribe/NHO Information

Other Tribes/NHOs Contacted

1) FCC Registration Number (FRN):

2) Name:

Contact Name

3) First Name:

4 MI:

5) Last Name:

6) Suffix:

7) Title:

Contact Information

8) P.O. Box:

And
1Or

9) Street Address:

10) City:

11) State:

12) Zip Code:

13) Telephone Number:

14) Fax Number:

15) E-mail Address:

( ) E-mail
( ) Letter

(  )Both

16) Preferred means of communication:

Dates & Response

17) Date Contacted

( ) No Reply

( ) Replied/No interest

( ) Replied/Have Interest
( )} Replied/Other

18) Date Replied

9of 14
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Historic Properties

Properties Identified

1) Have any historic properties been identified within the APEs for direct and visual effect?

(X )Yes ( )No

cultural or religious significance to Tribes/NHOs?

2) Has the identification process located archaeological materials that would be directly affected, or sites that are of ( )Yes (X )No

3) Are there more than 10 historic properties within the APEs for direct and visual effect?
If “Yes", you are required to attach a Cultural Resources Report in lieu of adding the Historic Property below.

( )¥es (X )No

Historic Property

4) Property Name: Raycraft Ranch

5) SHPO Site Number:

Property Address

6) Street Address: Hwy 395

7) City: Carson City

8) State: NV

9) Zip Code: 89703

10) County/Borough/Parish. CARSON CITY

Status & Eligibility
11) Is this property listed on the National Register?

Source: NRHP: 76002243

(X )Yes ( )No

12) Is this property eligible for listing on the National Register?

Source: NRHP: 76002243

(X )Yes ()Mo

13) Is this property a National Historic Landmark?

( )Yes (X )No

14) Direct Effects (Select One):
( X ) No Effect on this Historic Property in APE
( ) No Adverse Effect on this Historic Property in APE

( ) Adverse Effect on this Historic Property in APE

15) Visual Effects (Select One):
( X ) No Effect on this Historic Property in APE
( ) No Adverse Effect on this Historic Property in APE

( ) Adverse Effect on this Historic Property in APE

10 of 14
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Local Government Agency

Local Government Involvement

1) FCC Registration Number (FRN):

2) Name: Carson City Historic Resources Commission

Contact Name

3) First Name: Carson City Historic

4) MI:

5) Last Name: Resources Commission 6) Suffix:

7) Title:

Contact Information

And

8) P.O. Box: Ior

9) Street Address: 201 N. Carson Street

10) City: Carson City

11) State: NV

12) Zip Code: 89701

13) Telephone Number: (775)887-2180

14) Fax Number:

15) E-mail Address: planning@carson.org

16) Preferred means of communication:

( } E-mail
( X )Letter
( ) Both

Dates & Response

17) Date Contacted 09/24/2021
{ X ) NoReply

( ) Replied/No Interest

( ) Replied/Have Interest

( ) Replied/Other

18) Date Replied

Additional Information

19) Information on local government's role or interest (optional):

11 of 14
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Other Consulting Parties
Other Consulting Parties Contacted

1) Has any other agency been contacted and invited to become a consulting party?

( )Yes ( X )No

Consulting Party

2) FCC Registration Number (FRN):

3) Name:

Contact Name

4) First Name: 5) MI: 6) Last Name:

7) Suffix:

8) Title:

Contact Information

And

or 10) Street Address:

9) P.O. Box:

11) City: 12) State:

13) Zip Caode:

14) Telephone Number: 15) Fax Number:

16) E-mail Address:

17) Preferred means of communication:
( ) E-mail
( ) Letter

( )Both

Dates & Response

18) Date Contacted 19) Date Replied
( ) No Reply

( ) Replied/No Interest

( ) Replied/Have Interest

( ) Replied/Other

Additional Information

20) Information on other consulting parties' role or interest (optional):

12 of 14
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Designation of SHPO/THPO

1) Designate the Lead State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) or Tribal Historic Preservation Officer (THPO) based on the location of the tower/collocation.

SHPO/THPO

Name: _Nevada Historic Preservation Office

2) You may also designate up to three additional SHPOs/THPOs if the APEs include multiple states. If the APEs include other countries, enter the
name of the National Historic Preservation Agency and any state and provincial Historic Preservation Agency

SHPO/THPO Name:

SHPO/THPO Name:

SHPO/THPO Name:

Certification

I certify that all representations on this FCC Form 621 Submission Packet and the accompanying attachments are true, correct, and complete.

Party Authorized to Sign

First Name: Laurel ME L Last Name: Bartlett Suffix:

Signature: XLu (f //\/ d,uﬂ Date:  9/24/2021

FAILURE 1O SIGN THIS APPLICATION MAY RESULT IN DISMISSAL OF THE APPLICATION AND FORFEITURE OF ANY FEES PAID.

WILLFUL FALSE STATEMENTS MADE ON THIS FORM OR ANY ATTACHMENTS ARE PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISONMENT (U.S.
Code, Title 18, Section 1001) AND/OR REVOCATION OF ANY STATION LICENSE OR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT (U.S. Code, Title 47, Section
312(a)(1)), AND/OR FORFEITURE (U.S. Code, Title 47, Section 503).

13 of 14 FCC Form 621
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RESUMES / CURRICULUM VITAE

(Consultant Qualifications)
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Dina M. Bazzill, MA, RPA

Principal Archaeologist/Historian

1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Suite A, Alpharetta, GA 30004
(770) 667-2040 Ext. 111

dina.bazzill@eca-usa.com

EDUCATION

East Carolina University Greenville, NC
M.A., Maritime Studies
Graduated: May 2007

Southwest Missouri State University Springfield, MO
B.A., Anthropology, minor in Antiquities
Graduated: May 2004, Magna Cum Laude

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATIONS

Secretary of the Interior’s 36CFR61 Professional Qualification Standards for Archacology and History since 2007

Register of Professional Archaeologist since 2007

Section 106 Training Certification from SRI Foundation, 2009

Advanced Section 106 Training Certification from the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation, 2009

NEPA Compliance and Cultural Resources Training Certification from the National Preservation Institute, 2009

Section 4 (f) Compliance for Historic Properties Training Certification from the National Preservation Institute, 2009

Identification and Management of Traditional Cultural Properties Training Certification from the National Preservation Institute, 2009
Tribal Consultation Training Certification from the SRI Foundation, 2010

RELATED EMPLOYMENT
June 2007 - Present Environmental Corporation of America Alpharetta, GA
Position: Principal Investigator
Responsibilities:

*  Archaeological and historical research.

*  Conducting archaeological and historical site assessments for Section 106 compliance.

*  Authoring Section 106/ archaeological assessment/ phase one environmental impact reports for submission to clients,
SHPO offices, tribes, consulting parties, and other state agencies.

REPRESENTATIVE EXPERIENCE

June 2007 - Present Section 106 Cell Tower Evaluations USA
Dina M. Bazzill, Principal Archaeologist/Historian

Goals: The scope of work for these projects has included archaeological and historic standing structures site assessments for the
Section 106 review process in forty different states.

May/June 2011 Chicago and North Western Railway Bridge Replacement: Phase I Underwater

Archaeological Survey Oshkosh, W1
Dina M. Bazzill, Principal Archaeologist/Historian
Goals: The scope of work for this project included a Phase I side-scan sonar survey for the replacement of the Chicago and North
Western Railway Line over the Fox River in Oshkosh, Winnebago County, Wisconsin. The side-scan sonar survey was performed
by Jerry Guyer of Pirate’s Cove Diving Inc. Dina M. Bazzill performed the necessary research, analyzed the side-scan sonar data,
and prepared a report in conformance with Wisconsin Historical Society Guidelines.

Atlanta, GA - Corporate Headquarters | 1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Alpharetta, GA 30004 | (770) 667-2040 | www.eca-usa.com
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April /May 2010 Snowbird Youth Center Phase I Robbinsville, NC
Dina M. Bazzill, Field Director and John P. McCarthy, Principal Investigator

Goals: The scope of work for this project included a survey for a proposed Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians Youth Center
located on Forest Service land in Robbinsville, North Carolina. High probability landforms were tested as per Forest Service
archaeological testing guidelines. Shovel tests were excavated at 65-foot intervals, where appropriate. Key staff members included
Dina M. Bazzill, Field Director and John P. McCarthy, Principal Director. Dina M. Bazzill authored the report, with the assistance
of John P. McCarthy.

April/May 2010 CabeJail Phase I - EBCI Reservation Cherokee, NC
Dina M. Bazzill, Project Archaeologist and John P. McCarthy, Principal Investigator

Goals: The scope of work for this project included a survey for a proposed jail located on the Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians
reservation in Cherokee, North Carolina. The entire proposed property was systematically surveyed utilizing guidelines provided
by the EBCI THPO office. Shovel tests were excavated at 65-foot intervals, where appropriate. Key staff members included Dina M.
Bazzill, Project Archaeologist and John P. McCarthy, Principal Director. John P. McCarthy authored the report, with the assistance
of Dina M. Bazzill,

October /November 2009 Old #4 Sewer Line Replacement - EBCI Indian Reservation Cherokee, NC
Dina M. Bazzill, Field Director and John P. McCarthy, Principal Investigator

Goals: The scope of work for this project included a systematic survey for a proposed sewer line replacement located on the
Eastern Band of Cherokee Indian Reservation in Cherokee, North Carolina. A pedestrian survey was conducted, and shovel tests
were conducted as per EBCI THPO office guidelines. This entailed excavating shovel tests at 65-foot intervals, where appropriate.
Crew members included Dina M. Bazzill, Field Director, who supervised Mary E. Seagrave, field technician, Dave McGlothlin,
field technician, and Landon Abernethy, field technician. John P. McCarthy oversaw the fieldwork and the report preparations,
with assistance from Dina M. Bazzill.

July 2009 Phase II Archaeological Site Delineation Lewis Creek, IN
Dina M. Bazzill, Principal Investigator

Goals: The scope of work for this project included delineating a circa 1840 pioneer homestead located in Lewis Creek, Indiana in
order to determine National Register of Historic Places eligibility. Dina M. Bazzill served as Principal Investigator and supervised
Mary E. Seagrave, Project Archaeologist. Artifacts recovered from the field work were analyzed and photographed by Dina M.
Bazzill. A Section 106 Review was prepared by Dina M. Bazzill and submitted to the Indiana State Historic Preservation Office for
their review and comment.

April/May 2008 City of Norcross - Proposed Greenspace Park Norcross, GA
Dina M. Bazzill, Field Director and Principal Investigator

Goals: The scope of work for this project includes a Phase I survey of a seven acre tract of land in the City of Norcross, Georgia.
ECA evaluated archaeological and historic resources present within the survey area and advise the City of Norcross on how best to
preserve these resources and utilize them for educational purposes. In addition, a comprehensive user friendly report was
produced.

November 2007 Deep Testing for Archaeological Deposits Nashville, TN
Artis West, Principal Investigator

Goals: The scope of work for this project included placing 10-foot deep two trenches with the proposed APE for direct effects for
a proposed cell tower located adjacent to the Harpeth River in Nashville, Tennessee, Backfill soil was selectively sampled and
negative findings were recorded. A report summarizing the findings was prepared and accepted by the Tennessee Historical
Commission, Division of Archaeology.
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Laurel L. Bartlett, Ph.D.

Principal Architectural Historian

1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Alpharetta, GA 30004
(770) 667-2040

Laurel.Bartlett@eca-usa.com

EDUCATION

Clemson University Clemson, SC
PhD, Planning, Design, and the Built Environment
Concentration: Historic Preservation

Clemson University/College of Charleston Charleston, SC
Master of Science, Historic Preservation

Geneseo State University Geneseo, NY
Bachelor of Arts, Political Science

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

Secretary of the Interior’s (SOI) Professional Qualifications Standards and Guidelines (Code of Federal
Regulations, 36 CFR Part 61) for History and Architectural History.

Clemson University: Certification in GIS for Engineering and the Environment, 2017

National Preservation Institute (NPI): Section 106-An Introduction, 2015

National Park Service (NPS): Introduction to GIS, 2012

FEMA Emergency Management Institute: Professional Development Series, 2005

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

August 2020 — Present Environmental Corporation of America Alpharetta, GA
Position: Principal Architectural Historian

Responsibilities:
¢ Complete regulatory compliance reviews under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) and
the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) for telecommunications projects.
¢ Provide recommendations on the implementation of environmental and historic preservation regulations for
federally funded or permitted undertakings.
*  Consult with State Historic Preservation Offices (SHPO) on projects related to Section 106 compliance and project
concurrence.
Produce historic contexts, statements of significance, and historic structure surveys.
Review engineering plans and architectural drawings for potential effects to historic properties.
Provide recommendations on the mitigation of effects to historic properties.
Complete National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) Nominations and Architectural/Historic Resource Surveys.
Conduct historical research / documentation including field and archival research.
Expertise in the application of National Register of Historic Places (NRHP) criteria for evaluation
Special expertise in Mid-Atlantic and Southeastern United States architecture; historic materials; and conservation
practices.
¢ Expertise in ArcGIS, Survey123, and ESRI Collector for digital documentation, analysis, and data management
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Laurel L. Bartlett, resume continued

January 2014- August 2016; Southeastern Archaeological Research (SEARCH), Inc. Gainesville. FL.
May 2018-August 2020
Position: Architectural Historian
Responsibilities:
¢ Conducted cultural resource management for long-term general service contracts with the Federal Government,
Florida DOT, and private contractors including projects involving Section 106 compliance and 4(f) review.
e Completed over 200 cultural resource assessment surveys and historic structures assessments to include analysis of
historic significance, conditions, and integrity.
s Lead team of architectural historians, often as a Principle Investigator, on documentation projects and project
execution, from preliminary research, to field work, to completion of project deliverables.
e Trained new architectural historians on research methods, project divisions, and historical assessments.
e Reviewed reports for completeness and accuracy.
e Determined direct and indirect areas of potential effect (APEs), HABS/HAER documentation, and NRHP
determinations of eligibility.
¢ Managed project completion and budgeting of projects, authored RFPs, and negotiated budgets and hourly project
rates with private clients and agency representatives from Florida DOT districts.
e Consulted with State Historic Preservation Offices (SHPO) on projects related to Section 106 compliance, project
concurrence, and MOAs for mitigation and served as project liaison to Florida Certified Local Governments (CLG).
e Developed recommendations for alternative approaches to mitigate impacts to historic structures.
Reviewed engineering plans and architectural drawings for potential effects to historic properties.
¢ Developed technical guides for architectural history documentation and surveys using up-to date application of
preservation methods

August 2018-Present Clemson University Charleston, SC
Position: Lecturer, Graduate Program in Historic Preservation
Responsibilities:

o Teaching and course development, including grading of coursework and exams and serving as committee member
for graduate student theses. Developed ArcGIS for historic preservation training materials and courses, including
technical guides. Courses taught include:

» HP 8080/HPSV 808: History and Theory of Historic Preservation

» HP 8260/HSPV 826: Historic Structures Report

« HP 8070/HSPV 807: American Architecture

« Introduction to ArcGIS sessions for HP 8920/HSPV 892: Digital Tools for Historic Preservation

August 2016-July 2018 Clemson University Charleston, SC
Position: Graduate Teaching Assistant
Responsibilities:
o Taught graduate-level coursework and developed workshops related to the Section 106 implementation process,
compliance, development of MOA, architectural field surveys, and mitigating adverse effects to historic resources.
e Developed and lead sectional courses related to applications of ArcMap and GIS fundamentals, including data
acquisition, resource digitization, and map making for use in cultural resource management. The courses enabled the
use of multiple applications including Survey123 and ESRI Collector for completing architectural surveys and
building conditions assessments.
e Managed the architectural documentation of the Blythe-Goodwin-Hagood House, Travelers’ Rest, SC.
e Assisted with data acquisition and qualitative coding as part of a team studying the financial impacts of conservation
easements under a $500,000 National Endowment for the Humanities grant.

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS

National Trust for Historic Preservation
Southeast Chapter of the Society of Architectural Historians
Vernacular Architecture Forum
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Annamarie Howe

Senior Historian/Client Manager
1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Suite A, Alpharetta, GA 300(
annamarie.howell@eca-usa.co..,

(770)-667-2040

STRENGTHS AND SKILLS

Secretary of the Interior qualified Historian and telecommunications compliance professional with four
years of specific telecommunications industry experience; four years as Project Manager; three years as
Client Manager

EDUCATION

Georgia Southern University Stateshoro, GA
e Bachelor of Arts in History, Art History Minor, May 2015
e Master of Arts in History, May 2017

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATIONS
» Professional Certificate in Public History, May 2017

* Basics of NEPA and Section 106 Integration, ACHP 2019
¢ Coordinating NEPA and Section 106, ACHP 2019
e Successfully Navigating Section 106 Review, ACHP 2019
e Early Coordination with Indian Tribes for Infrastructure Projects, ACHP 2019
e Secretary of the Interior's 36CFR61 Professional Qualification Standards for History
PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE
June 2017 — Present Environmental Corporation of America Alpharetta, GA

Position: Senior Historian/Project Manager/Client Manager
Responsibilities:

¢ Archaeological and historical research

e Conducting historical site assessments for Section 106 compliance

» Authoring Section 106/Archaeological Assessment/Phase | Environmental Assessment reports
for submission to clients, SHPO offices, tribes, consulting parties, and other state agencies

e Authoring Fish and Wildlife species impact reports

» Consultation with National Park Service, Tribal Historic Preservation Offices, State Historic
Preservation Office and local government entities

* Management and completion of NEPA Environmental Checklists/Documentation

August 2015 — May 2017 Georgia Southern University Center for Art and Theatre Statesboro, GA
Position: Collections Manager
Responsibilities:
Organized and maintained the university's seven permanent art collections
* Curated all permanent art collection exhibitions
Managed donation records and incoming/outgoing loans
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Curation/Design Experience:

e “Common Clay: The History of Folk Pottery in North Carolina, South Carolina, and Georgia”
(2017) Center for Art and Theatre, Statesboro, GA

e Folk Art exhibit “Celebrating African American Artists” (2016) Center for Art and Theatre,
Statesboro, GA

e Folk Art exhibit “Where Liberty Dwells” (2016) Center for Art and Theatre, Statesboro, GA

e Co-designed history exhibit for the Convention and Visitor's Bureau of Statesboro, GA (2016)

e Co-Curated “Georgia Artists” (2015) Center for Art and Theatre, Statesboro, GA

August 2013-December 2013  Coastal Georgia Botanical Gardens Savannah, GA
Position: Student Intern
Responsibilities:
¢ Researched the garden’s history to create an educational lecture/program
Corresponded with National Archives for research materials
e Archived historic documents and artifacts

Atlanta, GA - Corporate Headquarters | 1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Alpharetta, GA 30004 | (770) 667-2040 | www.eca-usa.com



Elyse Hoganson, MHP

Project Manager - Architectural Historian

1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Suite A, Alpharetta, GA 30004
(70) 667 -2040

elyse.hoganson@eca-usa.com

EDUCATION
University of Georgia Athens, GA
MHP, Historic Preservation, 2020
Georgia College & State University Milledgeville, GA

B.A., Art History and Public History, 2017
REPRESENTATIVE EXPERIENCE

July 2020 - Present Environmental Corporation of America Alpharetta, GA
Position: Project Manager — Architectural Historian
Responsibilities:
e Historical and archaeological research
» Authoring Section 106 Reviews and archaeological assessments and submitting to SHPO
offices, tribes, consulting parties, and other state agencies
* Producing NEPA reports
 Creation of architectural history reports including National Register Nominations, permanent
archival records, survey and inventory forms, and cultural resource reports
» Performing fieldwork that consists of photography of historic resources and local property
research
* Project management

July 2019 - July 2020 Findit Athens, GA
Center for Community Design and Preservation, College of Environment + Design, UGA
Position: Architectural Surveyor
Responsibilities:

* Architectural survey of residential and commercial resources
e Input of data to state database, GNAHRGIS
e Survey Report creation

August 2018 — July 2020 Garbutt Construction Company Dublin, GA
Position: Marketing Assistant
Responsibilities:
* Manager of CEO, Charlie Garbutt's social media pages
* Assisted in developing project proposals utilizing Adobe InDesign and Photoshop,
website maintenance, and project record organization
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HISTORIC PROPERTIES

(Lead SHPO Map / Record Review)

Historic Properties identified in the alternative APE for visual effects are listed in the National
Register, have been formally determined eligible by the Keeper of the National Register, or have
been evaluated and found to meet NRHP criteria for listing by the SHPO/THPO and are
identified as such in the SHPO/THPO inventory.

If any Historic Properties were identified within the APE for visual effects or direct effects for
the proposed undertaking, please see Historic Properties pages within the FCC Form 621.
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FIGURES

(Photographs, Relevant Maps, Aerial Imagery and/or Site Vicinity Plan)
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Source: 2020 Google Earth Aerial Photograph
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B: Southeasterly Overview of the Subject Building
Source: Google Earth
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Source: Google Earth

D: Westerly View of the Subject Building
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| Subject Building Not Visible

1B: Southwesterly View Towards the Ped Undertaking from Raycraft Ranch (NRHP No.
76002243) Located Approximately 2,000 feet (610m) Northeast of the Proposed Undertaking
Source: Google Earth
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1D: Southwesterly View Towards the Proposed Undertaking from Raycraft Ranch (NRHP No.
76002243) Located Approximately 2,300 feet (701m) Northeast of the Proposed Undertaking
Source: Google Earth
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PROJECT INFORMATION

(Construction Drawings)
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A CAUTION

On this tower:

Radio frequency (RF) fields near some antennas |
may exceed the FCC Occupational Exposure Limits.
Contact AT&T at 800-638-2822, option 9 and 3, and
follow their instructions prior to performing
maintenance or repairs beyond this point.
Personnel dimbing this tower should be trained |
forworking in RF environments and use a personal |
RF manitor if working near active antennas.
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TRIBAL AND NHO INVOLVEMENT

(TCNS Entry and Notice of Organizations)

ECA made notification through the FCC Tower Construction Notification System (TCNS) in
order to identify Indian Tribes and NHOs that may attach religious and cultural significance to
Historic Properties that may be affected by the tower project within the APE for direct or visual
effects. All Tribes that have expressed an interest in the proposed undertaking and requested a
copy of this submission packet will be provided a copy, with the exception of those Tribes that
have elected to receive no documentation. All interested Tribes will be provided an opportunity
to comment in accordance with the FCC’s rules. Copies of all relevant documents received to
date, including correspondence, are provided in the following pages.

Atlanta, GA - Corporate Headquarters | 1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Alpharetta, GA 30004 | (770) 667-2040 | www.eca-usa.com




Environmental Corporation of America (ECA)

TRIBAL INVOLVEMENT SUMMARY

Site Name: Western Nevada College|Site Number: 15456809|NOO Date: 9/24/2021
TCNS #: 238096|ECA Projecti: X1568|ECA PM: ENH
Date of Date of FCC Tribal
NOO # Tribal Entity Name Document | Method of Delivery Email Address ® Response Tribal Response
Escalation
Submittal Date
1 Eastern Shoshone Tribe Hlactronfc mann@eastemshoshane.org
(Website)

Electronic and

2 Reno-Sparks Indian Colony Mail meben@rsic.org
Washoe Tribe of Nevada &
 Cruz (@ /
3 California Electronic darrel.cruz@washoetribe us
4 Kalbab Band of Paiute Electronic and b Ao
Indians Mail
5 Skull Valley Band of Goshute Elec“r::iir . candaceb@svgoshutes com
Norihwesiembandshoshoneicns]
Northwestern Band of cefoutiook.com;
6 Electronic

Shoshone Nation

garymontana@montanaandasso
clales com




Elzse Hoganson

T =
From: towernotifyinfo@fcc.gov
Sent: Wednesday, September 15, 2021 8:49 AM
To: tribal.notify
Subject: Proposed Tower Structure Info - Email ID #7875610

Dear Dina M Bazzill,

Thank you for submitting a notification regarding your proposed construction via the Tower Construction Notification
System. Note that the system has assigned a unique Notification ID number for this proposed construction. You will
need to reference this Notification ID number when you update your project's Status with us.

Below are the details you provided for the construction you have proposed:

Notification Received: 09/15/2021

Notification ID: 238096

Tower Owner Individual or Entity Name: AT&T Maobility, LLC
Consultant Name: Dina M Bazzill

Street Address: 1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Suite A
City: Alpharetta

State: GEORGIA

Zip Code: 30004

Phone: 770-667-2040

Email: tribal.notify@eca-usa.com

Structure Type: BANT - Building with Antenna on top
Latitude: 39 deg 11 min 8.5 sec N

Longitude: 119 deg 47 min 27.7 sec W

Location Description: 2201 West College Parkway
City: Carson City

State: NEVADA

County: CARSON CITY

Detailed Description of Project:

Ground Elevation: 1495 meters

Support Structure: 11.6 meters above ground level
Overall Structure: 13.1 meters above ground level

Overall Height AMSL: 1508.1 meters above mean sea level

This e-mail may contain trade secrets or privileged, undisclosed, or otherwise confidential information. If you have
received this e-mail in error, you are hereby notified that any review, copying, or distribution of it is strictly prohibited.
Please inform us immediately and destroy the original transmittal. Thank you for your cooperation.



Elxse Hoganson
= —

From: towernotifyinfo@fcc.gov

Sent: Friday, September 24, 2021 3:01 AM

To: tribal.notify

Cc: tensweekly@fcc.gov

Subject: NOTICE OF ORGANIZATION(S) WHICH WERE SENT PROPOSED TOWER CONSTRUCTION

NOTIFICATION INFORMATION - Email ID #7878910

Dear Applicant:

Thank you for using the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC) Tower Construction Notification System (TCNS).
The purpose of this electronic mail message is to inform you that the following authorized persons were sent the
notification that you provided through TCNS, which relates to your proposed antenna structure. The information was
forwarded by the FCC to authorized TCNS users by electronic mail and/or regular mail (letter). We note that the review
period for all parties begins upon receipt of the Submission Packet pursuant to Section VII.A of the NPA and notifications
that do not provide this serve as information only.

Persons who have received the notification that you provided include leaders or their designees of federally-recognized
American Indian Tribes, including Alaska Native Villages (collectively "Tribal Nations"), Native Hawaiian Organizations
(NHOs), and State Historic Preservation Officers (SHPOs). For your convenience in identifying the referenced Tribal
Nations and NHOs and in making further contacts, the City and State of the Seat of Government for each Tribal Nation
and NHO, as well as the designated contact person, is included in the listing below. We note that Tribal Nations may
have Section 106 cultural interests in ancestral homelands or other locations that are far removed from their current
Seat of Government. Pursuant to the Commission's rules as set forth in the Nationwide Programmatic Agreement for
Review of Effects on Historic Properties for Certain Undertakings Approved by the Federal Communications Commission
(NPA), all Tribal Nations and NHOs listed below must be afforded a reasonable opportunity to respond to this
notification, consistent with the procedures set forth below, unless the proposed construction falls within an exclusion
designated by the Tribal Nation or NHO. (NPA, Section IV.F.4).

The notification that you provided was forwarded to the following Tribal Nations and NHOs. A Tribal Nation or NHO may
not respond until a full Submission Packet is provided. If, upon receipt, the Tribal Nation or NHO does not respond
within a reasonable time, you should make a reasonable effort at follow-up contact, unless the Tribal Nation or NHO has
agreed to different procedures (NPA, Section IV.F.5). In the event a Tribal Nation or NHO does not respond to a follow-
up inquiry, or if a substantive or procedural disagreement arises between you and a Tribal Nation or NHO, you must seek
guidance from the Commission (NPA, Section IV.G). These procedures are further set forth in the FCC's Second Report
and Order released on March 30, 2018 (FCC 18-30).



1. THPO Josh Mann - Eastern Shoshone Tribe - (PO Box: 538) Fort Washakie, WY - jmann@easternshoshone.org - 307-
335-2081 - electronic mail

Exclusions: Thank you for the recent submittal regarding your TCNS project. Based on the location of your proposed
project, the Eastern Shoshone Tribe does have an

interest in this project as required by the mandatesexpressed in 36 CFR 800, EO 13175, and the FCC Programmatic
Agreement as Traditionally Associated

Peoples (TAPs) and a sovereign nation legal responsibility for heritage preservation on ancestral homelands. Please
utilize our ESTHPO website for online

submittals. Our website address is: http://www.esthpo.com. Please navigate to our Services page. On the services page
there will be a Submittal button

under the Section 106 Consultation literature. The submittal button will navigate you to the upload page where can
submit relevant project files for our

consultation review.

Your submission should include:

Appropriate SHPO determination or response letter

Cultural Resource Report and or Archaeological Survey Report
Photographic project site documentation

Topographic or Quadrangle Maps

Site Plans/Construction Drawings

FCC Forms 620 and 621

Lat/Long Coordinates for the proposed project.

Project Coordinator Contact Information

Our 30-day review period will commence once all project details havebeen submitted into our online database. If you
have any questions, please feel free to

contact the Eastern Shoshone THPO: Joshua Mann, jmann@easternshoshone.org or by phone at: (307) 335-2081 or
Shaylynn Durgin,

sdurgin@easternshoshone.org or by phoneat: (307) 335-2081. Thank you for consulting with the Eastern Shoshone
Tribe.

The ancestors of the Eastern Shoshone Tribe lived a long and storied history across several states on their westward
journey from the Western area to present-day Wyoming. This journey, confirmed by tribal oral history, ethnographies,
and archaeological evidence, took place over multiple generations and through the present-day states of North Dakota,
South Dakota, Nebraska, Kansas, Colorado, Wyoming, Montana, Idaho, Washington, Oregon, California, Utah, Nevada,
Arizona, NewMexico and Texas. Significant historical resources throughout this region include major sacred sites
including burial sites, occupation areas, medicinal plant and resource collection areas, and other significant traditional
cultural properties (TCPs). Therefore, based on the location of your proposed project, the Eastern Shoshone Tribe does
have an interest in this proposed project and are requesting to be consulted on this proposed project as required bythe
mandates expressed in 36 CFR 800, EO 13175,and the FCC National Programmatic Agreement as traditionally associated
peoples (TAPs) and a sovereign nation with legal responsibility for heritage preservation on ancestral homelands.

2. THPO Michon R Eben - Reno-Sparks Indian Colony - 34 Reservation Road Reno, NV - meben@rsic.org - 775-785-1326 -
electronic mail and regular mail



3. THPO Darrel Cruz - Washoe Tribe of Nevada & California - 919 Highway 395 South Gardnerville, NV -
darrel.cruz@washoetribe.us - 775-546-3421 - electronic mail

If the applicant/tower builder receives no response from the Washoe Tribe of Nevada & California within 30 days after
notification through TCNS, the Washoe Tribe of Nevada & California has no interest in participating in pre-construction
review for the proposed site. The Applicant/tower builder,

however, must immediately notify the Washoe Tribe of Nevada & California in the event archaeological properties or
human remains are discovered during construction, consistent with Section IX of the Nationwide Programmatic
Agreement and applicable law.

4. Environmental Program Director Daniel Bulletts - Kaibab Band of Paiute Indians - HC65, Box 02 Fredonia, AZ -
dbulletts@kaibabpaiute-nsn.gov - 928-643-7245 - electronic mail and regular mail

If the applicant/tower builder receives no response from the Kaibab Band of Paiute indians within 30 days after
notification through TCNS, the Kaibab Band of Paiute Indians has no interest in participating in pre-construction review
for the proposed site. The Applicant/tower builder,

however, must immediately notify the Kaibab Band of Paiute Indians in the event archaeological properties or human
remains are discovered during construction, consistent with Section IX of the Nationwide Programmatic Agreement and
applicable law.

5. Chairman Candace Bear - Skull Valley Band Goshute - 1198 N Main St Tooele, UT - candaceb@svgoshutes.com;
candaceb@svgoshutes.com - 435-882-4532 - electronic mail and regular mail
Exclusions: Montana And Associates LLC does not contract for Skull Valley Band of Goshute any longer. Thank you.

If the applicant/tower builder receives no response from the Skull Valley Band Goshute within 30 days after notification
through TCNS, the Skull Valley Band Goshute has no interest in participating in pre-construction review for the proposed
site. The Applicant/tower builder,

however, must immediately notify the Skull Valley Band Goshute in the event archaeological properties or human
remains are discovered during construction, consistent with Section IX of the Nationwide Programmatic Agreement and
applicable law.

6. Attorney Montana & Associates LLC - Northwestern Band of Shoshone Nation - N 12923 N. Prairie Rd Osseo, WI -
Northwesternbandshoshonetcnsfcc@outlook.com; garymontana@montanaandassociates.com - 715-597-6464 -
electronic mail

Exclusions: Northwestern Band of Shoshone as of 2/19/2020 will not be reviewing colocations of antennas on buildings.

The notification that you provided was also forwarded to the following SHPOs in the State in which you propose to
construct and neighboring States. The information was provided to these SHPOs as a courtesy for their information and
planning. You need make no effort at this time to follow up with any SHPO that does not respond to this notification.
Prior to construction, you must provide the SHPO of the State in which you propose to construct (or the Tribal Historic
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Preservation Officer, if the project will be located on certain Tribal lands), with a Submission Packet pursuant to Section
VII.A of the NPA unless the project is excluded from SHPO review under Section Ill D or E of the NPA.

7. Deputy SHPO William Collins - Arizona State Parks - 1300 West Washington Phoenix, AZ - wcollins@pr.state.az.us -
602-542-4174 - electronic mail

TCNS automatically forwards all notifications to all Tribal Nations and SHPOs that have an expressed interest in the
geographic area of a proposal. However, if a proposal for PTC wayside poles falls within a designated exclusion, you
need not expect any response and need not pursue any additional process with that Tribal Nation or SHPO. In addition, a
particular Tribal Nation or SHPO may also set forth policies or procedures within its details box that exclude from review
certain facilities (for example, a statement that it does not review collocations with no ground disturbance; or that
indicates that no response within 30 days indicates no interest in participating in pre-construction review).

Please be advised that the FCC cannot guarantee that the contact(s) listed above have opened and reviewed an
electronic or regular mail notification. If you learn that any of the above contact information is no longer valid, please
contact the FCC by emailing tcnshelp@fcc.gov. The following information relating to the proposed tower was forwarded
to the person(s) listed above:

Notification Received: 09/15/2021

Notification ID: 238096

Excluded from SHPO Review: No

Tower Owner Individual or Entity Name: AT&T Mobility, LLC
Consultant Name: Dina M Bazzill

Street Address: 1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Suite A
City: Alpharetta

State: GEORGIA

Zip Code: 30004

Phone: 770-667-2040

Email: tribal.notify@eca-usa.com

Structure Type: BANT - Building with Antenna on top
Latitude: 39 deg 11 min 8.5 sec N

Longitude: 119 deg 47 min 27.7 sec W

Location Description: 2201 West College Parkway
City: Carson City

State: NEVADA

County: CARSON CITY

Detailed Description of Project:

Ground Elevation: 1495.0 meters

Support Structure: 11.6 meters above ground level
Overall Structure: 13.1 meters above ground level
Overall Height AMSL: 1508.1 meters above mean sea level

If you have any questions or comments regarding this notice, please contact the FCC using the electronic Help Request
form located on the FCC's website at:

https://www.fcc.gov/wireless/available-support-services




You may also call the FCC Support Center at (877) 480-3201 (TTY 717-338-2824). Hours are from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
Eastern Time, Monday through Friday (except Federal holidays). To provide quality service and ensure security, all
telephone calls are recorded.

Thank you,
Federal Communications Commission

This e-mail may contain trade secrets or privileged, undisclosed, or otherwise confidential information. If you have
received this e-mail in error, you are hereby notified that any review, copying, or distribution of it is strictly prohibited.
Please inform us immediately and destroy the original transmittal. Thank you for your cooperation.



LOCAL GOVERNMENT INVOLVEMENT

Please see the relevant pages within FCC Form 621 for a list of all local government agencies
contacted and a summary of contact. Copies of all relevant documents, including correspondence
and legal notices, are provided in the following pages.

Atlanta, GA - Corporate Headquarters | 1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Alpharetta, GA 30004 | {770) 667-2040 | www.eca-usa.com




ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION OF AMERICA

ENVIRONMENTAL | GEOTECHNICAL | WETLANDS | ECOLOGY | CULTURAL RESOURCES

Carson City Historic Resources Commission September 24, 2021
201 N. Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701

Subject: Proposed Installation of Telecommunications Equipment
On a 38-Foot Tall Existing Building
Western Nevada College (FA# 15456809)
2201 West College Parkway
Carson City, Nevada
ECA Project No. X1568

To Whom It May Concern,

AT&T Mobility, LLC is proposing to install new telecommunications equipment at an
approximate overall height of 43 feet on an existing 38-foot building. The proposed undertaking
includes the installation of four (4) antennas, and associated equipment on an existing building
located at 2201 West College Parkway, Carson City, Nevada (N39° 11' 8.5"; W119° 47" 27.7").
A map is included for your reference. In accordance with the Federal Communications
Commission (FCC) regulation at 47 C.F.R. 1.1307(a)(4), we are providing notice to you and
seeking any comments that you may have regarding the effect of the proposed action described
above on Historic Properties in your community. Please note that a historic property is
defined in Section ILA.9. of the FCC's 2004 Nationwide Programmatic Agreement as any
prehistoric or historic district, site, building, structure, or object included in, or eligible for
inclusion in, the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP). Based on your level of interest
in the project, you may wish to become a consulting party. This notice is not intended to
supplant any local zoning or permitting requirements but is necessary before we can request
review of the action by the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO)

We welcome any comments that you may have regarding any Historic Properties listed on or
eligible for listing on the NRHP that may be affected by the undertaking. Please direct your
comments to Annamarie Howell, Environmental Corporation of America, 1375 Union Hill
Industrial Court, Suite A, Alpharetta, Georgia 30004, 770-667-2040 x 405 or via email to
publicnotice@eca-usa.com. As we would like to submit the project to the SHPO for review as
soon as possible, we request that you provide any documents that you may have within 30 days.
Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

ironmental Corpdration of America “‘)(’ jid f,/s AL
%t LT N -
Elysé Hoganson /MHP Laurel Bartlett, PhD
Project Manager Principal Investigator

Atlanta, GA - Corporate Headquarters | 1375 Union Hill Industrial Courl, Alpharetta, GA 30004 | (770) 667-2040 | www.eca-usa.com
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PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

(Legal Notices, Letters, or Public Meetings)
Please see the relevant pages within FCC Form 621 for a list of all relevant organizations

contacted and a summary of contact. Copies of all relevant documents, including correspondence
and legal notices, are provided in the following pages.

Atlanta, GA - Corporate Headquarters | 1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Alpharetta, GA 30004 | (770) 667-2040 | www.eca-usa.com



Notice Type
Miscellaneous

InkLynk Notice ID
52167

Ad Number
Not Yet Provided

Notice Created
09/17/2021 12:08 PM

Run Dates
09/27/2021

Newspaper
Nevada Appeal

County, State
CARSON CITY, NV

Status
QUOTE REQUESTED

Subject Name: Collocation of Antennas on Existing Building / Client Reference: X1568-2

PaymenuReceipt Audit Log Notes

Download Your Original Notice Decument

When the notice compietes the affidavit will be available

Original Notice Text

AT&T Mobility, LLC is proposing to install new telecommunicstions equipment
approximate overall height of 43 feet on an existing 28-foot building locat
West College Parkway, Carson City, Nevada (N39° 117 2.5¥; W119° 477 27.77). AT&T
Mobility, LLC invites comments from any interested party on the impact the proposed
undertaking may have on any districts, sites, buildings, structures, or objects
significant in émerican nistory, archaeology, engineering, or culture that are listed or
determined eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places under
Nationzl Historic Preservation Act Section 186. Comments may be sent to Environmantal
Corporation of America, ATTN: Annamarie Howell, 1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Suite
4, Alpharetta, GA 36@€4 or via zmzil to publicnotice@eca-usa.com. Ms. Howell can be
reached at (77@) 687-2648 x 485 during normal business hours. Comments must be recsived
within 38 days of the date of this notice. X1568/ENH

e







SHPO Resource #: Rev. 2017
Other Resource #:

NEVADA
STATE HISTORIC

PRESERVATION OFFICE
Architectural Resource Assessment (ARA) Form
For SHPO Use Only | SHPO Concurrence?: Y /N | Date:
Survey Date  [or7r2021 | Recorded By [Eiyse Hoganson | Agency Report # [x1s6s

1. Property Type
[ Building [H] | Structure [ | Object [ | Landscape (non-archaeological site) [ ] |
2. Property Overview and Location

Street Address 2201 West College Parkway
City, Zip Carson City, 89703
County N/A
Assessor's Parcel # 00752101 | Subdivision Name |[wa
UTM Location (NAD 83, UTM Zone 11 North) | Easting: 258934 | Northing: 4341095
USGS Info | Township: 15N Range: 19E | Section: 12 | USGS 7.5’ Quad & Date: Carson City, NV (1994)
Ownership | Private [] Public-Local [] | Public-State (W] Public-Federal [ ] | Multiple []
Should the property's location be kept confidential? | Yes [ | No
3. Architectural Information (Insert primary photograph below.)
Construction Date 1974

Architectural Style

Masonry Vemacular Educalion Building

Architectural Type s o
» Educational Facility

Roof Form Flat

Roof Materials Commercial Rubber Roll

Exterior Wall Materials | Concrete Panel

Foundation Materials Concrete

Window Materials Metal

Window Type Reclangular, Fixed, Single Pane

Accessory Resources? | Yes [] | No [ |
Number?:

Condition of Resource(s)?
Good (W] [Fair [] [ Poor [
Explanation:

4. NRHP Eligibility - Existing Listings, Districts, & Potential Districts

Is the property listed in the National Yes [] No If yes, Date Listed:
- ? 1, .
Register? provide: NRIS #
Contributing to a Yes ﬁ No If yes, Name: NRIS #:
listed historic district? provide: —
Date listed:

If no, is there a Yes L) |No |¥] | Ifso,isthe potential district Yes LJ No LJ
potential district? eligible for the NRHP?

If so, is this resource contributing? Yes E No | I
District Name: SHPO #:

Note: A resource that is contributing to a National Register-eligible district is considered eligible for the National Register
for the purposes of project review, even though the resource itself may not be individually eligible.

Nevada SHPO — ARA Form Page 1



SHPO Resource #: Rev. 2017
Other Resource #:

5. NRHP Eligibility - Individual
If not already listed, complete the information below:

Eligible Under: [ Criterion A [ | [ CriterionB [ ]| CriterionC [1 [ CriterionD []
Not Eligible [M] | Unevaluated [ ]
Area(s) of Significance Community Development, Education
Period(s) of Significance 1974
Integrity — Does the resource possess integrity in all or some of the 7 aspects?
Location M| | Design [M] [ Materials [M] [ Workmanship [W] [ Setting [ | Feeling M | Association [M]
General Integrity: Intact [H] | Altered [] | Moved [] | Date(s):
Threats to Resource: None
Historic Name Bristlecone Building
Current/Common Name Bristlecone Building
Historic/OriginaI Owner Board of Regents, Western Nevada College
Current Owner Board of Regents, Western Nevada College
Current Owner Address 2601 Enterprise Rd, Reno, NV 89512
Historic Building Use Education
Current Building Use Education
Architect/Engineer/Designer | Unknown
Builder/Contractor Unknown

6. Narrative Eligibility Justification
Provide a detailed explanation of the resource’s eligibility for the National Register, including supporting historic
information, methods for evaluation under the four criteria, discussion of the seven aspects of integrity, and conclusions
about eligibility.

Carson City, Nevada was first founded as a community in 1858 and was named for the famous frontiersman and scout
Christopher "Kit" Carson. Carson City was designated both the territorial capital and county seat of Ormsby County.
Nevada gained statehood in 1864 after President Lincoln recognized the importance of Nevada's silver and gold to the
Union's Civil War effort. Carson City became a freight and transportation center after gold and silver were discovered on
the nearby Comstock Lode in 1859, The Comstock mines provided Carson City with most of its economic growth until its
decline beginning in the 1880s. The V&T railroad was completed between Carson City and Virginia City in 1869, and
when the Comstock mines reached their peak production in 1874, 36 trains passed through Carson City each day. Traffic
through Carson City sharply declined when the Southern Pacific railroad built a branch line connecting with the C & C
railroad, bypassing the V&T. Carson City's population peaked again in 1960, and in 1969 Ormsby County was merged

into Carson City to consolidate government services.

Western Nevada College was established in September 1971, and, though the college had no designated buildings, classes
were held in community spaces from Reno to Hawthorne, including the Tahoe Basin. The Carson City campus opened in

1974 while the Fallon and Douglas campus opened in 1981 and 1997, respectively.

The Bristlecone Building was the first designated campus building and was constructed in 1974. The building is a
one-story, irregular plan, steel and concrete education building and is largely composed of concrete panels sheltered
beneath a metal paneled fascia and flat roof, Overall, it is a typical example of a mid-to-late twentieth century masonry
vernacular education building. The Subject Building is not observed to embody the distinctive characteristics of a type,
period, or method of construction, represent the work of a master, or embody high artistic values (Criterion C). The
Bristlecone Building functions primarily as an administrative support building and classroom space. Based on the historic
context, no information was uncovered to suggest the property is associated with events that have made a significant
contribution to broad patterns of our history (Criterion A), lives of persons significant in our past (Criterion B), or that it
has yielded, or may be likely to yield information important in history or prehistory (Criterion D). Due to the lack of
historic and architectural significance, it is the opinion of ECA that the Subject Building is not eligible for listing in the
NRHP,

Nevada SHPO — ARA Form Page 2



SHPO Resource #: Rev. 2017

Other Resource #:

7. Narrative Architectural Description
Provide a detailed description of the resource, including all character defining features, potential construction methods,
potential alterations (both historic and non-historic), and any accessory resources.

The Bristlecone Building was constructed in 1974 with the establishment of Western Nevada College's
Carson City campus. The building is a one-story, steel and concrete education building and is largely
composed of beige concrete panels sheltered beneath a brown metal paneled fascia and flat roof. The
Bristlecone Building is largely irregularly shaped with the main entrance oriented on the eastern facade. The
windows are fixed metal-framed rectangular single panes. The flat roof includes several solar panels and the
roofing material is commercial-grade rubber roll. The irregular footprint, flat roof, and simple
concrete-panel construction are common construction features of mid to late twentieth century education
buildings. Overall, it is a typical example of a mid-to-late twentieth century masonry vernacular education

building.

8. References
List references used to research and evaluate the individual property.

Western Nevada College. https://www.wnc.edu/. Accessed September 2021.
Carson City History. https://www.carson.org/our-city/history. Accessed September 2021.

Nevada SHPO — ARA Form Page 3




9. Area Location Map
Use a USGS quadrangle map at large extent to show general area of resource.
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10. Site Plan Map

Use aerial imagery, drafting software, or a hand-drawn sketch (to scale) showing, at minimum, building/structure
footprints and relationship to associated features. Attach extra maps if needed.

Bristlecone Building

R Y
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11. Photographs
Include as many photographs as needed to accurately depict the resource.

.

Elevation:  4906ft  Direction facing: SwW Photographer: Google Date: July 2018

v ‘ i b LTS ’.t‘_;q GRS
Elevation:  4906ft _ Direction facing: SW Photographer: Google Date: july 2018
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12. Accessory Resources
Complete only if Accessory Resources are present. Include as many extra entries as necessary.

Accessory Property Type

[Building [1 [Structure [] [ Object [] | Landscape (non-archaeological site) [ ]

Accessory Resource Overview

Accessory Resource
Name
Construction Date | Contributing? Yes [] | No []
UTM (NAD 83, UTM Zone 11 North) | Easting: Northing:
Elevation: Direction facing: Photographer: Date:
Accessory Property Type
[Building [1 | Structure [] | Object [ [ Landscape (non-archaeological site) [ ]
Accessory Resource Overview
Accessory Resource
Name
Construction Date | Contributing? Yes [] | No []
UTM (NAD 83, UTM Zone 11 North) | Easting: Northing:
Elevation: Direction facing: Photographer: Date:

Nevada SHPO - ARA Form Page 7




ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION OF AMERICA

ENVIRONMENTAL | GEOTECHNICAL | WETLANDS | ECOLOGY | CULTURAL RESOURCES

Western Nevada College
(FA# 15456809)

2201 West College Parkway
Carson City, Nevada

ECA Project No. X1568

SUBMITTED TO: PREPARED BY:

Nevada State Historic Preservation Office Environmental Corporation of America
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 5004 1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Suite A
Carson City, Nevada 89701 Alpharetta, GA 30004

Atlanta, GA - Corporate Headquarters | 1375 Union Hill Industrial Court, Alpharetta, GA 30004 | (770) 667-2040 | www.eca-usa.com
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